A' P.O. Box 788 -« Heppner, Oregon 97836
(541) 676-5620 FAX: (541) 676-5621

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol St NE #215

PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148

TERRY K. TALLMAN, Judge

email: ttallman@co.morrow.or.us
Boardman, Oregon

LEANN REA, Commissioner

email: Irea@co.morrow.or.us
Boardman, Oregon

KEN GRIEB, Commissioner

email: kgrieb@co.morrow.or.us
Heppner, Oregon

Re: In the matter of Portland General Electric Company 2009 Integrated Resource Plan

Docket No. LC 48

Enclosed are an original and a copy of Morrow County’s Motion to Intervene
Out of Time and Petition to Intervene in the above captioned matter.

Sincerely,

Y e

Terry K. Tallman
Morrow County Judge




BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILTY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
LC 48
In the matter of Portland General )
Electric Company 2009 ) MOTION TO INTERVENE
Integrated Resource Plan filing ) OUT OF TIME
)
)

Morrow County hereby moves to for permission to intervene out of time. Morrow
County’s Petition to Intervene is attached to this Motion.

Granting this petition for late intervention will not broaden the issues, burden the
record or unreasonably delay the proceeding nor prejudice the rights of other parties to
the proceeding.

Morrow County will be commenting on Portland General Electric Company’s
Boardman 2020 Plan portion of the 2009 Integrated Resource Plan filing, an existing
issue. As a Portland General Electric Company customer, we have an interest in ensuring
that the Boardman 2020 Plan receives a thorough and complete vetting.

Dated: May 12, 2010
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Morrow County Clerk




BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILTY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
LC 48
In the matter of Portland General

Electric Company 2009
Integrated Resource Plan filing

PETITION TO INTERVENE

N’ N N N N

NAME OF PETITIONER: MORROW COUNTY
' ADDRESS: PO Box 788, Heppner, OR 97838

PHONE NUMBER: (541) 676-5620

FAX NUMBER: (541) 676-5621

E-MAIL ADDRESS:

NAME OF COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER: RYAN M. SWINBURNSON

COUNSEL’S ADDRESS: 515 N. NEEL ST. KENNEWICK, WA 99336

COUNSEL’S PHONE NUMBER: (509) 737-8308

COUNSEL’S FAX NUMBER: (509) 737-8352

COUNSEL’S E-MAIL ADDRESS: r_swinburnson@verizon.net

PLEASE SEND COPIES TO:

[F THE PETITIONER IS AN ORGANIZATION, THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS IN
AND THE PURPOSES OF THE ORGANIZATION:

NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE PETITIONER’S INTEREST IN THE
PROCEEDING:

Morrow County will be commenting on Portland General Electric Company’s
Boardman 2020 Plan portion of the 2009 Integrated Resource Plan filing, an existing
issue. As the County where the coal fire plant is located, We have an interest in ensuring
that the Boardman 2020 Plan receives a thorough and complete vetting and in ensuring
that our comments are given appropriate consideration in the official record of the
proceeding.




THE ISSUES THE PETITIONER INTENDS TO RAISE AT THE PROCEEDING:

None specifically. However, our comments will not broaden the issues, burden the
record, or unreasonably delay the proceeding.

ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EXPERTISE OF THE PETITIONER THAT WOULD
ASSIST THE COMMISSION IN RESOLVING THE ISSUES IN THE PROCEEDING:

None specifically.

Based on the information provided above in accordance with the Commission’s rules of
procedure, I request to participate in this proceeding as an intervenor. I, or the organization that I
represent, will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, or unreasonably delay the
proceeding. OAR 860-013-0021.

Pursuant to OAR 860-013-0070 (4), Petitioner hereby agrees to accept service by
elegtronic mail and waives other forms of service provided in OAR 860-013-0073.

S://l/w/o

Date




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day caused the foregoing MOTION TO INTERVENE
OUT OF TIME and PETITION TO INTERVENE to be served by electronic mail to those
parties whose email addresses appear on the attached service list, and by First Class US
Mail, postage prepaid and properly addressed, to those parties on the attached service list
who have not waived paper service from OPUC Docket No. LC 48.

Dated: May 13, 2010
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SERVICE LIST

OPUC DOCKET # LC 48
Bruce A. Kaser Paul Snider
brucekaser(@comcast.net ASSOCIATION OF OREGON COUNTIES
(*Waived Paper Service) 1201 Court Street NE

PO Box 12729
Salem, OR 97309

John Ledger, Vice President Janet L. Prewitt, Asst. Attorney General (C)
ASSOCIATED OREGON INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1149 Court Street NE Janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us

Salem, OR 97301 (*Waived Paper Service)
johnledger(@aoi.org

Kip Pheil, Sr. Policy Analyst (C) Vijay A. Satyal, Sr. Policy Analyst (C)
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
kip.pheil@state.or.us vijay.a.satyal(@state.or.us

(*Waived Paper Service) “| (*Waived Paper Service)

Susan Steward, Executive Director Richard Lorenz (C)

BOMA PORTLAND CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT, ET AL
200 SW Market, Suite 1710 rlorenz@cablehuston.com

Portland, OR 97201 (*Waived Paper Service)
susan@bomaportland.org i & RV

J. Laurence Cable (C) Gordon Feighner, Energy Analyst (C)
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT, ET AL , CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD
Icable@chbh.com : gordon@eregoncbub.org -

(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service)

Robert Jenks (C) G. Catriona McCracken, Legal Counsel (C)
CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD
bob@oregoncbub.org : catriona(@oregoncbub.org

(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service)

David Tooze, Senior Energy Specialist (C) Burton Weast, Executive Director

CITY OF PORTLAND CLACKAMAS CO. BUSINESS ALLIANCE
david.tooze(@portlandoregon.gov burton@ccba.biz

(*Waived Paper Service) " | (*Waived Paper Service)

Corky Collier Lauren Goldberg (C)

COLUMBIA CORRIDOR ASSOCIATION COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER

PO Box 55651 Lauren@columbiariverkeeper.org

Portland, OR 97238 (*Waived Paper Service)
corky@ColumbiaCorridor.org

Mark P. Trinchero John DiLorenzo

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
marktrinchero@dwt.com johndilorenzo@dwt.com

(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Service)

Irion Sanger (C) Stephanie S. Andrus, Asst. Attorney General
DAVISON VAN CLEVE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 Stephanie.andrus@state.or.us

Portland, OR 97204 (*Waived Paper Service)

mail@dvclaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - PAGE 2




Jenny Holmes, Environmental Ministries Director
ECUMENICAL MINISTRIES OF OREGON
jholmes@emoregon.org,

(*Waived Paper Service)

James Edelson

ECUMENICAL MINISTRIES OF OREGON
Edelson8@comcast.com

(*Waived Paper Service)

John W. Stephens (C)

ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY
stephens@gelserstephens.com
(*Waived Paper Service)

Michael Lang (C)

FRIENDS OF COLUMBIA GORGE
Michael@gorgefriends.com
(*Waived Paper Service)

Toan-Hao Nguyen

IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, INC.
1125 NW Couch St

Portland, OR 97209
toan.nguyen(@iberdrolausa.com

Kevin Lynch

IBERDROLA RENEWABLES, INC.
1125 NW Couch St, Ste 700
Portland, OR 97209
Kevin.lynch@iberdrolausa.com

Michael Early, Director

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NW UTILITIES
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97204

mearly@icnu.org

Marcy Putnam, Political Affairs
IBEW LOCAL 125

17200 NE Sacramento Street
Portland, OR 97230
marcy(@ibew125.com

Ryan M. Swinburnson
MORROW COUNTY
515 N. Neel Street
Kennewick, WA 99336

r_swinburnson@verizon.net

Steven Weiss, Sr. Policy Associate
NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION
steve(@nwenergy.org

(*Waived Paper Service)

Mark Riskedahl
NW ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER

msr@nedc.org

David Zepponi, President
NW FOOD PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION
8338 NE Alterwood Road, Ste 160

(*Waived Paper Service) Portland, OR 97220
pbarrow@nwfpa.org
Jane Harrison (C) Bruce Reemsnyder (C)

NW PIPELINE, GP
Jane.f.harrison@williams.com
(*Waived Paper Service)

NW PIPELINE, GP

(*WaiVéd ﬁaper Sewice)

Robert D. Kahn, Executive Director

NW INDEPENDENT POWER PRODUCERS
rkahn@nippc.org

(*Waived Paper Service)

John Bishop

OREGON AFL-CIO
1635 N'W Johnson Street
Portland, OR 97209
ibishop@mbilaw.com

Kay Teisl

OREGON CATTLEMEN’S ASSOCIATION
3415 Commercial St SE, Suite 217

Salem, OR 97302

kayteisl@orcattle.com

Andrea F. Simmons (C)

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
andrea.f.simmons(@state.or.us

(*Waived Paper Service)

Jana Gastellum, Program Director, Global
Warming

OREGON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL
janag@oeconline.org

(*Waived Paper Service)

Katie Fast, Director of Government Affairs
OREGON FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
3413 Commercial St SE

Salem, OR 97302

katie@oregonfb.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - PAGE 3




Ray Wilkeson
OREGON FOREST INDUSTRIES COUNCIL
PO Box 12826

Terry Witt, Executive Director
OREGONIANS FOR FOOD AND SHELTER
1149 Court St SE, Suite 101

SIERRA CLUB
ivan.maluski@sierraclub.org
(*Waived Paper Service)

Salem, OR 97309 Salem, OR 97301
ray(@ofic.com Terry@ofsonline.org
Ivan Maluski Allison LaPlante (C)

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY
CENTER

laplante@lclark.edu

(*Waived Paper Service)

Aubrey Baldwin, Staff Atty/Clinical Professor (C)
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY
CENTER

abaldwin@]lclark.edu

(*Waived Paper Service)

Jordan A. White, Senior Counsel
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT
jordan.white@pacificorp.com
(*Waived Paper Service)

Pete Warnken, Manager, IRP
PACIFICORP
pete.warnken@pacificorp.com
(*Waived Paper Service)

Catherine Thomasson, Climate Change Chair
PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY,
OREGON CHAPTER

thomassonc(@comecast.net

(*Waived Paper Service)

John Prescott, President & CEO
PNGC POWER

711 NE Halsey

Portland, OR 97232

}Qrescott@gngcgower.com

Bernie Bottomly, Vice President
PORTLAND BUSINESS ALLIANCE
200 SW Market Street, Suite-150
Portland OR 97201 ’

’ ortlandalliance.com

Michael Armstrong, Energy Policy (C)

bbottoml
Benjamin Walters, Deputy City Attorney (C)

maury.galbraith@state.or.us

CITY OF PORTLAND CITY OF PORTLAND

Michael. Armstrong@portlandoregon.gov bwalters@ci.portland.or.us

(*Waived Paper Service) (*Waived Paper Serv1ce)

Maury Galbraith Ken Dragoon =~

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON | RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT
PO Box 2148 ken@rnp.org .

Salem, OR 97301 (*Waived Paper Service)

Gregory Marshall Adams (C)
RICHARDSON & O’LEARY
P.O.Box 7218

Boise, ID 83702
_gleg@richardsonandoleary.com

Peter J. Richardson (C)
RICHARDSON & O°’LEARY
P.O. Box 7218

Boise, ID 83702
peter(@richardsonandoleary.com

Raymond Burstedt, President
SEDCOR

625 High Street NE, Suite 200
Salem, OR 97301
rburstedt@sedcor.com

Gloria D. Smith (C)

SIERRA CLUB LAW PROGRAM
Gloria.smith@sierraclub.org
(*Waived Paper Service)

Randy Baysinger, Asst General Manager
TURLOCK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
rcbaysinger@tid.org

(*Waived Paper Service)

Jonathan Schluester

WESTSIDE ECONOMIC ALLIANCE
10220 SW Nimbus, Suite K-12

Tigard, OR 97223
ischluester@westside-alliance.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - PAGE 4




Ray Phelps

WILSONVILLE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
PO Box 3737

29600 SW Park Place

Wilsonville, OR 97070
RPhelps@republicservices.com
steve(@wilsonvillechamber.com
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